NEWSPAPERS - Newspaper of "free circulation” not
eligible to receive notices of publication.
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Honorahle Jack Re dams

Rolla :rinting Company
iolla, ¥isscurl

Lear Sirs

Ye have your request of July 18, 1933,
which 18 es follows:

"¢ have been debsting a question
here for some time conecerning the
publicatlion of legal notices, and

we would like for you to give us your
opinlon on the matter.

"Wwe are publishing & free clirculation
newspaper, distributing 1t through

the Holla Post Office to the boxholders,
631 of them, on three Fural Routes out
of Folla, ané by carrier to every home
in Bolla, for a total of 1800 coples.
The legsl notice lew reads that to
accept legal publiestlions, the paper
must be in existence for one yesr, and
be of 'general circulation,?

"The Eplla School Board is seeking bilcs
on the publication of thelr financial
statement, cnd they wuld like for us
to be pble to publish 1t becsuse of
our much lsrger c¢lrculation.

"How would our paper, free circulsting,
with only seventeen paild subscribers,
seventeen people have pald fourth class




#2 « Honorable Juck Re Adems

postage toc get 1t, Le consldered re-
garding other legesl notice publications,

"I would appreclste your, and your De=
partment's opinions on this matter es
soon a8 posslble so that we may notify
t};o 32hool ward¢ st once of our posie
tione

The statute pertalning to public advertise-
menta is lectlion 13775, Laws Mo, 1931, pe 303. It 1s
ges follows:

211 publiec sdvertisements and orders
of publlcstion required by lasw to be mado,

B e o e, it B

ome dally, trie-weekly, um!.-wokly or
weekly newspaper of general eirculation
in the county where located and which ghgll
bave heen adnilield Lo ile noat offlce as

Wnﬂnmmﬂnn&n&_
shall have been published
darly snd gonsecutlvely for ;tporiod )
one years list bona
qu
Mhnnmld.ar.ammmg

n:_ .I’..I.ﬂ. Provided th.at when a
pu ¢ notice reculred by law to be pube
11nhod anee 4 meck .ﬁg: & Zlven gumber of

shall be published in a dally, tri-
weekly, semleweekly or gaskly newspaper,
the notiee ghull sppear once a week on
the snme dag.or esch week, end further
provided, that eve affidevit to proof
of publication shall state thet the nows-
paper in whliech such notice was published
has complied with the provisions of this
acte 11 laws or parts of laws in conflliet
with this section, except sections 13777,
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13778, 13779, 7631, /638 snd 7833, ke
vised Statutes of Missouri, 1989, are
hereby mapealed,”

The underlined rortions of the above statute
whre inserted Wy the 1931 leglisleture. In order for
a2 newspaper to qualify for publle advertlisementa and
orders of publication required by law, it must moet
five conditions under the sbove atatute, which briefly

apre:

(1) It must be publishecd ceily, trieweekly,
seml-weekly or weekly.

(2) Be of generel ciroulation,

{8) De sdnltted to the post office es second
¢lass matter,

(4) 8hell have been published regulerly snd
¢onsecutively for one year,

{6) $hall have a list of bona flde subscribers
voluntarlly engeged as such who have pald
or agreed to pay a stated price for s
subseription for a definlte period of time.

From your request, it apresrs thet you have only
seventeen subs¢ribers who have paid postege for recelving
the paper as fourth cless mstter. The balance of the 1800
subscribers belm§ to whet may be termed & "free list”,
:;h-rein they receive the paper without having to pay for

;t.

3ince the amendment of the ahove statute in
1931, it is nec¢essary that a2ll newspapers, to be eliglble
for legel notlges of publication, must have been admitted
to the post office as second e¢less matters The quel ifle
eetions for sdmission of s newspaper as second class mate
ter ere set out in 3 U. 3. Cs K., Section 226, and are as
follows:
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"Except as otherwise provided lsw

the conditlions upon which a publicatlon
shall be edmitied to Lhe sccond cless
are s8 Tollows: Plrst, It mmst regularly
be isswmed at steted intervels, s fre-
cuently as [our tlmes a yesr, ond beer

&« cate of lssue, snd Le numbesred cone
secutively. Jeconde It must be lssued
from s known office of publicetion.
Thirde It must Le formed of printed
paper sheets, without board, cloth,
leather, or other substantlal binding,
such a8 distinguish printed books for
rreservation from periodienl pudllese
tionl. Fourthe It mmst be originsted
and publiszhed for the disaeminetion of
information of a publlie character, or
devoted to 11toratm-n, the sciences,
arts, or some special industry, and
having a legitimete list of subseribers,
Nothing herelin contained shall be so
construed as to admit to the second
cleas rate rogular publications designed
primarily for advertising purposes, or
for froe cu-enhtion. or for ¢ tion
at nominal rates,"

It will be noted in the above section of the
ral Law that a newspaper "designed prl.nnr for
-dmtinmg purposes, or for free elrculation” is not
ellgible to enter the post office as second class matter,
T™e term "primerily for advertising purposes” means

um Lewis iublishing Coe, ve Wyman,
0). Gue

A newspaper ctherwise entitled to be admltted
as second class matter would violate the fecdersl law Ly
mailing under the second class metter a newspaper de-
signed primarily for sdvertising purposes, or for free
ggeuhtion. Us Se ve Ablanta Journal Co., 185 Fed.

-
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The phraseoclogy "legitimate list of subseribers”,
es used in the Federal Code, mesns subscribera taken at
more than a nominal price, wherein a price has been
peid or sgreed to be paid by the subscriber; in sube
stance, it mesns a ?_& 1ist of subscribers, Myrick
Ve U 5.. 201 Pad,

From the 1931 hv, it 1s apparent that the
term "bona fide subseribers" mesns a group of subscribers
well cdistributed over the county of circulation, who
have in good falth pald a valuable considerstion to re-
ceive the newspaper over a fixed perilod of time., The
term "bona fide subseription list of paying subscribers",
a8 a8 requlirement of a newspaper of genersl circulation
for the publicstion of notices, means a real, actual,
genuine subserliption list contalining only the names of
thoae pnylng in good felth regularly for thelr subsorip-
ugn.mppl eatlion of Herman, 191 Pac, 934, 9303 183
Cale .

CONCLUSION.

It is, therefore, the opinion of this orf!.o. that
ewspape® whose circulation 1s primerily on the "free
liat' as distingulshed from a newspaper which has a paide
up subseription list, is not eligible to receive publle
advertisezents and arders of publication regquired by lew to
ba publlished; 1s not eligible to be acmlitted to the post
ofiffice as secound class matter, and does not have a bom
fide 1list of subseribers who Lw wluntnrnw
ed to p‘lo; stated price for a subseript ru- a
finite per of time.

Respectfully submitted,

FRANELIN Lo REAGAR
'sslstant Attorney General

AR ROVEDs:

Yoy Worltirick -
Attorney General FERSFL




